Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

counterpart
■ 3-STATE buffer-type outputs drive bus lines directly
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Order Number Package Number Package Description
DM74AS646WM M24B 24-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-013, 0.300" Wide
DM74AS646NT N24C 24-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300" Wide
DM74AS648WM M24B 24-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-013, 0.300" Wide
DM74AS648NT N24C 24-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300" Wide
www.fairchildsemi.com 2
D
M
7
4
A
S
6
4
6
 •
 D
M
7
4
A
S
6
4
8
Connection Diagram
Function Table
H—HIGH level; L—LOW level; X—irrelevant; ↑—LOW-to-HIGH level transition
Note 1: The data output functions may be enabled or disabled by various signals at the G and DIR inputs. Data input functions are always enabled,
i.e., data at the bus pins will be stored on every LOW-to-HIGH transition on the clock inputs.
Inputs Data I/O (Note 1) Operation or Function
G DIR CAB CBA SAB SBA A1 thru A8 B1 thru B8 DM74AS646 DM74AS648
H X H or L H or L X X Input Input Isolation, Hold Storage Isolation, Hold Storage
X ↑ ↑ X X Store A and B Data Store A and B Data
L L X X X L Output Input Real Time B Data to A Bus Real Time B Data to A Bus
L X H or L X H Stored B Data to A Bus Stored B Data to A Bus